
Contact:  Joy Howells 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail:  joy.howells@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Tuesday 6 June 2017 
 

Agenda 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: St Patricks R C Primary School 
 
To: Councillors G Giles (Chair), I Hayat, R Hayat, L Lacey and J Watkins 
 

 
 
9.45am      We will observe an Act of Collective Worship by the pupils of St Patricks RC  
 Primary School 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Welcome to new SACRE Members/Roles and Responsibilities of a 

SACRE   
 

 

2   Agenda Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

3   Time of Quiet Reflection   
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

5   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

All Wards 

6   Matters Arising  (Pages 11 - 12) 
Record of school returns 
 

 

7   Schedule of Meetings 2017-2018   
The following dates have been suggested: 
 
17 or 19 October 2017 at the Civic Centre, Newport 
13, 14 or 15 February 2018 at a Newport secondary school 
12 or 14 June 2018 at a Newport primary school 
 

All Wards 

8   Membership Report  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

All Wards 

9   Revised Criteria for GCSE and GCE specifications: Update  (Pages 
15 - 16) 
 

All Wards 

10   National Curriculum Review and Assessment: Update  (Pages 17 - 
20) 
 

All Wards 

11   Estyn Update  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

All Wards 

Public Document Pack



 

12   WASACRE Issues  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 Feedback on Spring meeting at Usk, Monmouthshire – 3 March 
2017 

 Representation at the summer WASACRE meeting at Wrexham – 
7 July 2017 

 Executive Voting for the period 2017-2020  (see pen portraits) 
 

 

13   Correspondence  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

All Wards 

 
 



Cyswllt  Joy Howells 
Ffôn:      01633 210733 
E-bost:   joy.howells@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi:  

 
Rhan 1 
 

1 Agenda –Cym 
 

2 Croeso  
 

3 Amser ar gyfer Myfyrdod Tawel  
 

4 Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb  
 

5 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Diwethaf   
 

6 Materion yn codi  
 

7 Amserlen y Cyfarfodydd 2017/2018 
 

8 Newyddion Diweddaraf ynglŷn ag Aelodaeth (membership) 
 

9 Meini Prawf diwygiedig ar gyfer manyledbau: Diweddariad 
 

10 Adolygiad ac Asesiad o'r Cwricwlwm Cenedlaethol: Diweddariad 
 

11 Diweddariad Estyn 
 

12 Materion CCYSAGauC 
 

13 Gohebiaeth 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar 
Addysg Grefyddol 

 
Dyddiad  

 
14 Mehefin 2017 

 
Amser 

 
10y.b. 

 
Lleoliad 

 

 
Ysgol St Patricks 

At Cynghorwyr Giles (Cadeiydd), I Hayat, R Hayat, L Lacey & Watkins 

Eitem  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

 
Date: 8 March 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
LEA reps Councillors D Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Officers: V Thomas (RE Consultant), A Powles (Assistant Head of Education) and  
 J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Faith Groups: N Baicher (Sikh), S Sharma (Hindu) and H Stephens (Baptist) 
 
Teacher Reps: N Huggleston (NASUWT), s Northcott (NUT) and H Vaughan (NAHT) 
 
Apologies: Councillors G Giles & C Jenkins, C Aabid, C Comely, G Davies, S Hunt, P 

Landers, K Mabbott, J Crawley and K Hicks 
 

 
 
1 Welcome and Presentation from Bassaleg School  

 
SACRE members were welcomed to the Year 7 morning Assembly.  The readings and prayers 
were made by four year 7 pupils.  The Headteacher, Mrs Thomas, made a presentation on the 
‘theme for the week’ which was charity.  Pupils had been researching charity statistics in 
readiness for their choice of charity for fund raising.  There were over 500,000 official charities in 
the UK raising in the region of £52 billion each year.   Mrs Thomas reminded everyone that 
charity and help could also be given in the form of time and acts of thoughtfulness and not 
solely money.  There was also a great deal of satisfaction to be had when helping people, not 
only by the recipient of the good deed but also the giver. 

   
Agreed: That a letter of thanks be sent to the head teacher for hosting the SACRE meeting. 
 

2 Time of Quiet Reflection  
 
Members took part in a period of quiet reflection. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 
As noted above. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were submitted  

 
Agreed: 
That the Minutes of the SACRE meeting of 9 November 2016 were accepted as a true record 
subject to the following amendments: 

 
That the spelling of H Stevens be amended to H Stephens. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Item 11 GCSE RS Update: N Huggleston confirmed that St Julians had lost the full course in 
year 10 and not the short course. 
Item 13 WASACRE:  WASACRE AGM took place at Rhyl, not Rhys as stated. 
 

5 Holocaust Memorial Day 2017  
 
The theme for this year’s annual event was “How can life go on?” and people from across the 
country were asked to think about “what happens after genocide and of responsibilities in the 
wake of such a crime”. 

Newport City Council held a service at St Woolos Cathedral officiated by the Venerable 
Jonathan Williams.  Pupils from Caerleon Comprehensive school, St Josephs High school, 
Rougemont and Langstone Primary school had a particular role in the service and in addition 
pupils from 23 Newport schools attended.  Approximately 350 were at the service including 
local dignitaries. 

Those who were present at the service agreed that the service was very well attended and it 
was pleasing to note the amount of young people who were at the service.  The event has 
grown from humble beginnings and now appears on many school calendars. 
 

6 Matters Arising  
 
All actions points agreed at the November meeting had been carried out. 
 

7 Analysis of Examination Results-Summer 2016  
 
V Thomas went through the analysis of the religious studies results for GCSE full course, 
GCSE short course, A level and AS level. She confirmed that each school would have 
received their own school examination results and this wou
[...]
n by the ERW and EAS Consortia with 
regards to the GCSE support programme.  Both consortia had kept WASACRE and SACRE 
updated on actions being taken to support the GSSE programme. 
 
EAS have secured two curriculum leads in this area - King Henry VII (Rhian Davies) and 
Ebbw FAWR LC (Clare Lane) who will be setting up a network meeting on 28 June.  
 
A discussion ensued on the new examination specifications with the following points being 
raised: 
 

 It was agreed that the new specifications for GCSE and A/AS level were particularly 
heavy on content but all schools were in the same position and it was encouraging schools to 
share resources. 
 

 Present day teachers had not been trained in a lot of textual content in RE and might 
therefore find it difficult to teach pupils in the new examination specifications which were 
once again reverting to textual content in the new syllabus. 
 

 Whilst specialist teachers could take the time to learn what is required of them to teach 
the new syllabus it was not ideal for non-specialist teachers 
 

 Agreed generally that the new syllabus should be monitored and a review be carried out 
in the future to receive feedback from teachers. 

Page 7



 

 

 It was agreed that EAS curriculum leads would be invited to update SACRE on their 
support work at its Autumn meeting and also WASACRE hope to receive an update on 
progress from all Consortia in South Wales at its Autumn meeting in Bridgend. If possible, 
SACRE teacher representatives from the secondary sector would be asked to make every 
effort to be in attendance to make contributions to the meeting. 
 
Agreed: 
The report was discussed and noted. 
 

9 National Curriculum Review & Assessment: Update  
 
WASACRE representatives had been present at regular stakeholders’ meetings with Welsh 
Government to discuss the new curriculum. 
 
NAPfRE had drawn up a draft document outlining some guidelines on What makes good RE 
which had been submitted to Manon Jones of Wel
[...]
 available in the Summer Term. 
 
Feedback from the meeting in Usk March 2017 
V Thomas, N Baicher, S Northcott and H Stephens had all attended.  The meeting had 
included several presentations on the role of the pioneer schools on the Humanities AoLE.  
There was also a presentation by Manon Jones of Welsh Government on the NC review. 
 
Representation at WASACRE meeting in Wrexham July 2017 
H Stephens agreed to represent Newport at the meeting. V Thomas may also be able to 
attend. 
 
Executive Voting 
There are currently two vacancies on the WASACRE Executive Committee.  However, as 
Newport already have a representative on the Executive (H Stephens) they were unable to 
nominate anyone further. 
 
Agreed 

Page 9



 

Clerk to inform WASACRE of those attending the Wrexham meeting in July. 
 

13 Correspondence  
 
As agreed at the Autumn meeting letters had been sent to Newport schools regarding 
Statutory Requirements for RE in state maintained schools.  This was to alleviate any 
confusion as to the status of agreed syllabuses in schools as the curriculum was being 
reviewed.   
 
Schools were sent a copy of the current Newport agreed syllabus for RE which contained the 
programme of study for Foundation phase and KS2 (primary school) and KS4 (secondary 
schools).   
Eight of the nine Newport secondary schools and 25 of the 38 primary schools had replied.  
All those who replied confirmed they understood the statutory requirements for RE at all key 
stages. 
 
Agreed: 
A Powles to chase up the one secondary school who had not responded . 
Clerk to send out another reminder to primary schools 
 
N Baicher reminded those present of Commonwealth Day taking place on Monday 13 March 
and services were being held throughout Newport to celebrate the event. 
 
With no further matters to discuss the meeting ended.  Cllr Williams thanked everyone for 
attending and for their input. 
 
Date of next meeting 
14 June 2017 at St Patrick’s Catholic Primary School 
 

 
 


[...]
ne Jenkins, Allan Morris and David Williams  
With effect from 16 May 2017 – Gail Giles, Ibrahim Hayat, Rehmaan Hayat, Laura Lacey & Joan Watkins 
 
Education - Andrew Powles, Asst Head of Education, Engagement & Learning and Martin Dacey, Head of GEMS 
 
Independent RE Adviser for SACRE – Vicky Thomas (RE Consultant) 
 
Clerk to SACRE – Joy Howells, Democratic Services Support 
 
Faith Representatives 
 
Church in Wales - Susie Hunt and Jared Nolan (Vacancy to replace Mr Nolan) 

 
Roman Catholic – Patricia Landers 
 
Baptist – Huw Stephens 

 
Methodist – Richard Gillion 
 
Evangelical Churches – Gifty David 
 
Presbyterian Church of Wales / United Reformed Church – Ms Kirsty Mabbot  
 
Salvation Army – (Major Comely left but gave following names as replacements Major Bernadette & Stephen 
Westwood- who do not come to Newport until July/August) 
 
Hindu – Soam Sharma 
 
Jewish – Abraham Davidson 
 
Sikh – Neeta Singh Baicher 
 
Muslim – Mr Chowdry, M S Aabid 
 
Professional Associations 
 
National Union of Teachers – Sally Northcott,. Vacancy to replace Linda Stevens 
 
National Association of School Teacher/Union of Women Teachers – Nicola Huggleston 
 
Association of Teachers & Lecturers – Joanne Crawley 
 
National Association of Head Teachers – Heather Vaughan 
 
Secondary Head Teachers’ Association (ASCL) – Lana Picton 
 
UCAC – Kirsten Hicks 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF NEWPORT SACRE  
 
DATE:            JUNE 14 2017 
 
REPORT TO:          STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS  
           EDUCATION 
 

PURPOSE:           GCSE RS SPECIFICATION AND SUPPORT  
 
Background  
 
EAS have appointed two lead practitioners to support schools with the implementation of the new Religious 
Studies GCSE specifications to be taught from September 2017.  
 

 Rhian Davies – King Henry VIII 

 Clare Lane - Ebbw Fawr LC 
 
A network meeting has been organised for 28th June, 2017 at King Henry VIII School in Abergavenny, NP7 
6EP. It will run from 2-4pm.  
 
HODs wishing to book a place should do so via CPD online.  
 
Some work has already been done by the GCSE lead practitioners on mapping out Christianity and 
Hinduism and other religions will follow. This will be shared at the meeting on June 28th  
 
The venue may well change to accommodate teachers from different local authorities. 
 
Newport SACRE has sent a letter to schools (22nd May 2017) to remind schools of the event.  
 
Funding has been secured for Rhian Davies to continue for the next academic year 2017/18. There is an 
intention to hold one network meeting per term. There is also an expectation that the GCSE lead will go out 
to schools to support where necessary.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
SACRE to note and discuss the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF NEWPORT SACRE  
 
DATE: JUNE 14 2017 
 
REPORT TO: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS  
 EDUCATION 
 
PURPOSE:             UPDATE ON NATIONAL CURRICULUM REVIEW  
 
Background 
 
Professor Donaldson report and recommendations in Successful Futures was that  
 
Religious education should form part of the Humanities Area of Learning and Experience, and should 
remain a statutory curriculum requirement from reception. 
 
In October 2015 ‘A curriculum for Wales – a curriculum for life’ document outlined the plan for taking 
forward Professor Donaldson’s recommendations 
 
The timeline and process has been as follows: 
 
Step 1:  Representatives to attend induction events.  
 
Step 2: Representatives from the pioneer schools will work within areas of learning and experience (ALE)  
in order to consider the ‘big questions’ of curriculum development, e.g. what is the scope of each ALE?  
What are the connections between ALEs?  
 
Step 3: Representatives from the pioneer schools will consider the strands within each area of learning and 
experience.    
 
Manon Jones is responsible for the pioneer schools and two areas of learning and experience (ALE), 
Humanities and Language and Literacy.   
 

Meetings with Welsh Government Spring Term 2017 - Update 
 
2/3/17 – WASACRE meeting with Cabinet Secretary Kirsty Williams  
Executive members met with the Cabinet Secretary, Kirsty Williams.  The status of the Agreed Syllabus 
was discussed and reference made to schools who may not be meeting statutory requirements. The 
Minister asked for evidence that schools are not complying with statutory requirements. The Minister stated 
that schools should be meeting higher standards and was adamant, therefore, that all schools must follow 
the Agreed Syllabus. If they did not they could not meet those required standards.  

27/3/17 – RE Planning Meeting with Welsh Government Officials  
Welsh Government representatives plus Edward Evans, Vicky Thomas (WASACRE) Mary Parry, Paula 
Webber (NApfRE) Michelle Gosney Estyn 
 
Item:  Relationship between the locally agreed syllabus, the statutory requirements and the new 

curriculum framework 
A brief background into agreed syllabus development was provided and reference made to problems that 
have arisen in the past with the Foundation Phase document.  Agreed syllabuses and SACREs would still 
have a role to play with WG enquiring about the time frame and process for an agreed syllabus 
Conference. 
 
Action 

 WG to investigate what happened with the Foundation Phase during the last curriculum review in 
order to try to avoid the same thing happening this time. 

 
Item: Working together to develop the RE aspect of the Humanities Area of Learning & Experience 
A draft timeline for the development of the AOLEs was provided by MJ. It was agreed that greater 
involvement was necessary with SACREs and WASACRE in the development of the new curriculum. 
 Page 17

Agenda Item 10



Action 

 2-3 representatives from NAPfRE/WASACRE to attend Pioneer group workshop on 2nd and 3rd May 
to contribute to discussions about the group’s proposals regarding the scope and structure of the 
Humanities from an RE perspective. (MP, GV, BJ) 

 WG to explore the commissioning of a short paper from NAPfRE/WASACRE in relation to the key 
concepts within Religious Education to assist with the curriculum development work.       

 WG would like WASACRE and NAPfRE to share meeting dates for 2017-2018 so that a timeline for 
regular meetings can be put in place. 

 Curriculum developments will be shared via a newsletter to SACREs which will be sent from WG to 
SACRE clerks. SACREs will be able to then respond to the Newsletter by email to Manon Jones. 
Paula Webber as Secretary to WASACRE is to be copied into responses. 

Item:  Matters to consider which may impact the curriculum reform process 

 RE for Nursery children 
Would legislation be amended as currently RE was statutory from reception onwards, whereas 
Successful Futures covers the age range from 3 to 16. It was confirmed that Welsh Government 
had not yet legislated on this area and that there was not to be a separate case for RE.  

 

 Post 16 Religious Education 
It was agreed that the issue of delivery at Post 16 required further consideration and discussion. 
 

 Managing withdrawal from RE 
Reference was made to issues surrounding withdrawal (for example parents partially withdrawing 
their children from RE – lack of clarity for parents on the content of RE) and that there was the need 
to clearly identify RE within the new curriculum framework. It was agreed that the WASACRE paper 
on withdrawal from RE to be shared with WG and that RE would need to be clearly identified in the 
new curriculum framework to allow learners to be withdrawn.  
 

 Relationship between the new curriculum framework and qualifications 
 Concerns were raised that the new Religious Studies GCSE appeared to be at odds with the 

proposals contained within Successful Futures.  This has been raised by WASACRE with 
Qualifications Wales but there has been no response received.
[...]
umanities ALE should identify the Big Ideas that 
are pertinent to each discipline.  
Curriculum for Excellence:  A brilliant idea but…(Mark Priestley and SarahMinty) 
This is an early evaluation of the impact of the Scottish Curriculum of Excellence.  The Humanities AOLE 
teachers were asked to reflect on this article and discuss a series of questions. 
Approaches to specifying curriculum areas of learning (Mark Priestley) 
WG have commissioned Mark Priestley to write this paper.  The Humanities AOLE teachers were asked to 
reflect on this article and discuss a series of questions 
The Welsh Curriculum Review:  Developing a Curriculum Framework (Eleanor Rawling) 
WG have commissioned Eleanor Rawling to write this paper and she was present at the meeting to outline 
her recommendations.  She argued that each discipline should identify the big ideas, concepts, skills and 
processes which were essential to a subject or which define the subject.  She asks teachers to identify the 
‘fundamentals’, the ‘core’, the ‘key’ aspects or even the ‘minimum’.  Teachers should be given curriculum 
planning criteria as guidance on how to use the big ideas, skills, processes to develop a meaningful 
curriculum.  There should be a national required content outline for the periods between the progression 
steps in order to ensure some consistency, but that schools should further develop content which was 
relevant to their locality and school context. It would help the ‘builders’ (the ALE teachers?) to identify 
‘overlaps’ in content, skills and processes.  She exemplified her thinking further by outlining what 
geography was useful/important for a 11 year old/14 year old/16 year old.  This detail would also have to 
promote the 4 Purposes.   
 
Further information: 

 Teachers were asked to form subject groups in order to identify one big idea which could be 
developed like the Science ‘Big Ideas’.   

 References were made to the CAMAU group which would be responsible for mapping the 
progression steps and assessment strategies.    

 It’s likely that external subject experts/academics will undertake some of the responsibilities for 
writing the ‘subject’ detail of the new curriculum. MJ suggested that WASACRE could be 
commissioned to write a paper.  

 The Humanities group will meet again on the 6 June 2017.  This will be the last meeting for this 
academic year. 

 
ACTION POINTS for WASACRE and NAPfRE members. 

 What are the big ideas of Religious Education? Can we identify the ‘minimum’ Big Ideas, skills, 
processes and criteria for selecting components of an RE curriculum? It would be useful to submit 
some statements similar to the ones noted for Science and exemplify them to show the progression 
of knowledge and understanding from FP to 16+. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF NEWPORT SACRE  
 
DATE: JUNE 14 2017 
 
REPORT TO:          STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS  
           EDUCATION 
 
PURPOSE:      ESTYN UPDATE  

 
Date:   Monday 5th June 2.00pm – 3.30pm.  
 
Venue:  Estyn Offices, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW. 
 
Attendees:  Vicky Thomas, Mary Parry and Gill Vaisey will attend on behalf of WASACRE/NAPfRE.  

Meilyr Rowlands HMCI, Claire Morgan, Strategic Director and Mark Campion, HM Inspector 
will represent Estyn.  

 
Proposed Agenda Items 
 

1. The thematic review of Religious Education at KS2-KS3.  
 
2. Current inspection of RE – Meeting statutory requirements according to an agreed syllabus for 

Religious Education.  
 

3. KS4 RE. 
 

4. The new Estyn Inspection Framework from September 2017 and RE. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Cyfarfod Cymdeithas CYSAG au Cymru, yn Sir Fynwy Swyddfeydd y 

Cyngor, Neuadd y Sir, Rhadyr, Brynbuga. 3 Mawrth 2017 (10.30am – 3pm) 

Wales Association of SACREs meeting, at the Monmouthshire County Council 

Offices, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA. 3 March 2017  (10.30am –
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Heads of RE 
Newport secondary schools  
 
 
19 May 2017 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
SACRE wish to inform you of the support that is being made available to schools with the 
implementation of the revised Religious Studies GCSE specifications to be taught from 
September 2017. The information below has already been sent to schools via the School 
Bulletin but SACRE wish to ensure that all schools are aware of the GCSE support 
available.  
 
EAS have appointed two GCSE lead practitioners in Religious Studies to support schools 
with this implementation. They are Rhian Davies of King Henry VIII School and Clare Lane 
of Ebbw Fawr LC. 
 
A network meeting has been organized by the GCSE lead practitioners for 28th June, 2017 
at King Henry VIII School in Abergavenny, NP7 6EP. It will run from 2-4pm. You can 
apply using the course code given to you in the EAS School Bulletin. 
 
Some of the items on the agenda for discussion include: 
 

1. Discussion of options that schools have chosen with perhaps the grouping of 
schools together who have chosen the same religion combination so that they can 
support each other. 

2. Preparation of SAMs to create a bank of SAMS materials to share such as a 
selection of papers and mark schemes that can be used as examples, tests, 
assessments etc 

3. Tracking progress  by discussing mechanisms to track progress and identify 
underachievement  

4. Cost effectiveness by going paperless, as far as possible. Consideration of creation 
of our own resources  e.g. Hinduism text book, as WJEC does not include Hinduism 

5. Specified texts activities, similar to the SAMS activity above, to provide activities to 
help students understand and apply the specified texts. 

6. Schemes of Learning – layout, sharing of ideas, division of tasks to create schemes 
of learning. 

   
There is also an intention for the Lead Practitioners to provide in-school support. The detail 
of this process is yet to be worked out and will be discussed 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

 
Date: 14 June 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors I Hayat, R Hayat, L Lacey and J Watkins 
 
Officers: M Dacey (Head of GEMS) – In the Chair, V Thomas (RE Consultant) and 
 J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Faith Groups: P Landers (RC) & H Stephens (Baptist) 
 
Teacher 
Representatives J Crawley (ATL) and S Northcott (NUT)  
 
Apologies: Councillor G Giles, N Baicher, N Huggleston, S Hunt, K Mabbot, L Picton, 
 S Sharma and H Vaughan 
 

 
 
Martin Dacey took the Chair 
 
 
1 Welcome by St Patricks RC Primary School  

 
Each member of SACRE was greeted personally by a pupil of the school and escorted into the 
meeting room. 

 
SACRE members were welcomed to the school’s act of collection worship.  The assembly was 
led by the Headteacher, Lindsay Smith.  The assembly included input from a large number of 
individual pupils in addition to the school as a whole.  All pupils responded enthusiastically to the 
singing and also Mrs Smith’s questions into how Jesus could be let into their hearts. 

 
At the end of the service all SACRE members were handed a card thanking them for attending 
the assembly.  The card contained a short verse dedicated to St Patrick together with a St 
Patrick’s charm. 

 
Agreed: That a letter of thanks be sent to the head teacher for hosting the SACRE meeting. 
 

2 Welcome to new SACRE Members/Roles and Responsibilities of a SACRE  
 
Councillors Laura Lacey, Rehmaan Hayat and Joan Watkins, having been elected to Newport 
City Council on 4 May 2017, were welcomed to SACRE as new members.  Information on the 
roles and responsibilities of SACRE was circulated to those present. 
 

3 Time of Quiet Reflection  
 
Members took part in a period of quiet reflection. 
 
 



 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 
As noted above. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were submitted  
 
Agreed: 
That the Minutes of the SACRE meeting of 8 March 2017 were accepted as a true record 
subject to the amendment of two typographical errors which included amending King Henry 
VII school to King Henry VIII school under item 8. 
 

6 Matters Arising  
 
All action points agreed at the March meeting had been carried out. 
 
Schools had previously been sent a letter together with a copy of the current Newport agreed 
syllabus for RE for them to confirm that statutory requirements for RE at all stages were 
being delivered.  An updated list showed that all 9 secondary schools and 26 of the 38 
primary schools had replied to the letter.  It was agreed that a reminder be sent to those 
primary schools which had not responded. 
 

7 Schedule of Meetings 2017-2018  
 
The following dates were agreed for SACRE meetings for the coming academic year.  All 
meetings will commence at 10am. 
 
Autumn meeting – 17 October 2017.  This is a business meeting and will take place at the 
Civic Centre, Newport 
Spring meeting – 14 February 2018.  Caerleon Comprehensive have kindly agreed to host 
this meeting 
Summer meeting – 14 June 2018.  This meeting will take place at a Newport primary school. 
 
Agreed:  
Clerk to inform SACRE members of the agreed meeting dates. 
A Powles to identify a Newport primary school for the Summer meeting – Maes Ebbw special 
school was suggested. 
 

8 Membership Report  
 
Church in Wales: Now that Jared Nolan had left the authority a replacement representative 
would need to be found. 
Salvation Army: although Major Comely had left Newport new replacements were expected 
in August when they would be approached to sit on SACRE. 
Muslim: Mr Aabid had not been in attendance for quite a while.  The Clerk had sent both an 
email and letter to him but had received no reply.  A new Muslim representative would 
therefore need to be sourced. 
NUT: Linda Stevens had stood down from SACRE but NUT and ATL would be amalgamating 
as a Union later this year and therefore no replacement would need to be found for her as  
S Northcott (NUT) and J Crawley (ATL) would continue to attend. 
 
Agreed:  
A Powles to follow up on a replacement for the Church in Wales vacancy. 
Clerk to approach the Salvation Army for the vacant position 
Clerk to liaise with Newport City Council’s Regional Community Cohesion Coordinator 
regarding Muslim representation at SACRE meetings 



 

 
9 Revised Criteria for GCSE and GCE specifications: Update  

 
EAS have appointed two lead practitioners to support schools with the implementation of the 
new Religious Studies GCSE specifications to be taught from September 2017. They are: 
 

 Rhian Davies – King Henry VIII 

 Clare Lane - Ebbw Fawr LC 
 
A network meeting has been organised for 28 June, 2017 at King Henry VIII School in 
Abergavenny, NP7 6EP.  A letter had been sent to all Newport secondary schools 
encouraging them to sign up for the meeting (see item 13 on the agenda). 
 

Funding has been secured for Rhian Davies to continue for the next academic year 2017/18. 
There is an intention to hold one network meeting per term. There is also an expectation that 
the GCSE lead will go out to schools to support where necessary.  
 

As had happened at previous meetings, a lengthy discussion ensued on this topic; 
 

 the new specifications for GCSE and A/AS level were particularly heavy on content and 
present day teachers had not been trained in a lot of textual content in RE. 

 

 schools in Wales were having to rely on Hodder, the English text book for RS, as no text 
book for Wales was available as yet. 

 

 VT confirmed that whilst no text book was available the lead practitioners were 
producing material which was available on the HWB website and the WJEC were also 
populating their website with material. 

 

 It was agreed that teachers were highly likely to refer online for support. 
 

 VT agreed to raise the issue of support material at the WASACRE Summer term 
meeting. 

 
Several queries were raised regarding the continuation of the short course.  VT confirmed 
that the short course would continue in Wales which was not the case in England. 
The 2017 entry numbers for the short course would be available at the Spring 2018 meeting 
when exam results and entry numbers were compared over the past three years. 
 
Agreed: 
The report was discussed and noted. 
 

10 National Curriculum Review and Assessment: Update  
 
Following the publication of Professor Donaldson’s report ‘Successful Futures’ WASACRE 
representatives had been present at regular stakeholders’ meetings with Welsh Government 
to discuss the new curriculum. 
 
Items discussed included: 
 
a. Relationship between the locally agreed syllabus, the statutory requirements and the 

new curriculum. 
WG agreed to investigate what had happened with the Foundation Phase during the last 
curriculum review to avoid the same thing happening again. 

 
b. Working together to develop the RE aspect of the Humanities Area of Learning & 

Experience 



 

A draft timeline for the development of the AoLE was provided by WG and it was agreed 
that SACREs and WASACRE needed to be involved in the development of the 
curriculum. 

 
c. Other matters which may impact the curriculum reform process : 

 RE for nursery children – under the Successful Futures report the AoLE would be 
statutory from the age of 3. Currently RE is provided from reception onwards. WG 
felt that this distinction between RE and other subjects of the curriculum  could be 
addressed  

 Post 16 Religious Education – this would need further consideration as Professor 
Donaldson’s review only covered up to age 16 

 Managing withdrawal from RE – with RE being included in humanities there was a 
need to clarify the procedure of withdrawal from RE following a parent’s request. 

 Relationship between the new curriculum framework and qualifications – there was 
concern that the new RS GCSE appeared to be at odds with proposals contained in 
Successful Futures.   

 
Welsh Government have commissioned Eleanor Rawling to write a paper on the Welsh 
Curriculum Review.  She was present at the AoLE meeting in May to outline her 
recommendations.   Teachers were asked to form subject groups in order to identify one big 
idea which could be developed like the Science ‘Big Ideas’. 
 
It was felt that the current curriculum was too rigid and Professor Donaldson’s report has to 
be more flexible. 
 
Agreed: 
The report was discussed and noted. 
 

11 Estyn Update  
 
VT reported back on the very positive meeting which had taken place with Estyn on  
5 June 2017. 
 
The meeting had been arranged following the news that Estyn were conducting a thematic 
review of RE at KS2 and KS3.  Clarification was sought by SACRE on the form of this 
thematic review.  Agenda items were as follows: 

 
1. The thematic review of Religious Education at KS2-KS3.  
2. Current inspection of RE – Meeting statutory requirements according to an agreed 

syllabus for Religious Education.  
3. KS4 RE. 
4. The new Estyn Inspection Framework from September 2017 and RE. 

 

 Estyn confirmed that 20/21 schools would be identified mainly from evidence of 
previous visits by HMI. 

 Estyn would be looking at standards of achievement, provision, links with 
communities and staffing (whether specialist or non specialist teachers). 

 Estyn confirmed that any non fulfilment of statutory requirements for RE would be 
referred back to the school. 

 The delegation had pointed out to Estyn that when looking at secondary school 
inspection reports there were no specific comments made regarding RE unlike in 
primary reports.  Estyn agreed to bring this point to the attention of their inspectors. 

 There was also concern about some schools believing that following the Global 
Citizenship module of the WBQ was sufficient to address agreed syllabus 
requirements. Estyn were informed that this would not be the case. RE sits outside 
the national curriculum and the syllabus is therefore determined by the Local 
Authority which also monitors that statutory requirements are being met.  There were 



 

also reports that some schools were using registration and ‘thought for the day’ as 
part of its delivery of RE and believed that would meet statutory requirements when it 
does not.  Estyn agreed to alert its inspectors to this issue. 

 
12 WASACRE Issues  

 
Feedback from Spring meeting at Usk 
This meeting had been very well attended by Newport representatives with N Baicher, S 
Northcott, H Stephens and V Thomas all attending. The main issues of that meeting have 
already been addressed in this SACRE meeting.   
 
Representation at Summer meeting in Wrexham 
V Thomas confirmed that she would attend.  S Northcott also hoped to be available to attend. 
 
Executive Voting 
Nominations for the position of Vice Chair: Newport nominated G Vaisey 
Nominations for Executive Committee: Newport nominated both A Lewis and G Vaisey 
 
Agreed: 
Clerk to inform WASACRE of those attending the summer meeting in Wrexham 
VT and SN have delegated powers to place Newport’s nominations to the Executive at the 
summer WASACRE meeting. 
 

13 Correspondence  
 
The letter to secondary schools regarding the network meeting in Abergavenny on 28 June 
as previously mentioned in item 9. 

 
With no further matters to discuss the meeting ended.  M Dacey thanked everyone for 
attending and for their input 
 

 
 


